DOC11R

Case Management System - KY Public Service Commission

Regular Cases Before the Commission as of April 06, 2025

RECEIVED: 10/24/22 FILED: 10/24/22 FINAL: 05/08/23 REOPENED: 2022-00394

SUSPENSION DATE: 04/22/23

CASE CODE

Tariffs

UTILITIES:

Duke Energy Kentucky, Inc. Duke Energy Kentucky, Inc.

INDEX OF EVENTS:

POST CASE: Minna Sunderman Larisa Vavsman Duke Energy Kentucky, Inc.s Annual Report for 03/28/25 2024

05/03/24 Order Entered: 1. Duke Kentucky's April 1, 2024 petition for confidential treatment is granted. 2. The

designated material granted confidential treatment by this Order shall not be placed in the public record or made available for public inspection for ten years or until further order of this Commission. 3. Use of the designated material granted confidential treatment by this Order in any Commission proceeding shall comply with 807 KAR 5:001, Section 13(9). 4. If the designated material granted confidential treatment by this Order becomes publicly available or no longer qualifies for confidential treatment, Duke Kentucky shall inform the Commission and file with the Commission an unredacted copy of the designated material. 5. If a nonparty to this proceeding requests to inspect the material granted confidential treatment by this Order and the period during which the material has been granted confidential treatment has not expired. Duke Kentucky shall have 30 days from receipt of written notice of the request to demonstrate that the material still falls within the exclusions from disclosure

requirements established in KRS 61.878. If Duke Kentucky is unable to make such demonstration, the requested material shall be made available for inspection. Otherwise, the Commission shall deny the request for inspection.

POST CASE: Minna Sunderman Larisa Vaysman Duke Energy Kentucky, Inc.s Annual Report for 04/01/24

POST CASE: Minna Sunderman Duke Energy Kentucky, Inc. Duke Energy Kentucky, Inc.s Response

to the June 7, 2023 Order Denying Confidential Treatment

Order Entered: 1. Duke Kentucky's December 21, 2022 petition for confidential treatment is granted in 06/07/23 part and denied in part. 2. Duke Kentucky's petition for confidential treatment for Staff's First Request, Request 2, Attachment 1 is granted. 3. Duke Kentucky's petition for confidential treatment for Staff's First Request, Request 2, Attachment 2 is denied. 4. Duke Kentucky's January 27, 2023 petition for confidential treatment is granted. 5. Duke Kentucky's petition for confidential treatment for Staff's Second Request, Request 1, is granted.

> 6. The designated material granted confidential treatment by this Order shall not be placed in the public record or made available for public inspection for ten years or until further order of this Commission. 7. Use of the designated material granted confidential treatment by this Order in any Commission proceeding shall comply with 807 KAR 5:001E, Section 13(9). 8. Duke Kentucky shall inform the Commission if the designated material granted confidential treatment becomes publicly available or no longer qualifies for confidential treatment.

05/08/23 Final Order Entered: 1. The Agreement between Duke Kentucky and Diversey is approved. 2. For future EDR contracts, Duke Kentucky shall file specific detailed support for the Administrative Case 327 Order, finding 5 showing that Duke Kentucky has adequate system capacity to serve the proposed

customer and that the load served will not cause it to fall below a reserve margin considered essential for system reliability. 3. For future EDR contracts, Duke Kentucky shall file specific support for the Administrative Case 327 Order, finding 6 and demonstrate that the discounted rate exceeds the marginal cost associated with serving the customer, including a marginal cost of service study. 4. By March 31 of each year, Duke Kentucky shall file an annual report with the Commission detailing, for the prior calendar year, revenues received from Diversey and the marginal costs associated with serving

Diversey throughout the term of the special contract.

5. During any rate proceedings filed by Duke Kentucky subsequent to the effective date of the special contract with Diversey, and during a period when Duke Kentucky still has an active EDR contract, Duke Kentucky shall demonstrate through a detailed cost-of-service analysis that its non-EDR ratepayers are not adversely affected by the EDR rate to Diversey and any other EDR customers that may be on the Duke Kentucky system at that time.

07/07/23

DOC11R

Case Management System - KY Public Service Commission

 $Regular\ Cases\ Before\ the\ Commission\ as\ of\ April\ 06,\ 2025$

02/15/23	Minna Sunderman Rocco DAscenzo Duke Energy Kentucky, Inc.s Request to Submit Case on the Record
01/27/23	Deborah L Gates Rocco DAscenzo Duke Energy Kentucky, Inc.s responses to Commission Staffs 2nd request for information
01/12/23	COMMISSION STAFF'S SECOND REQUEST FOR INFORMATION TO DUKE ENERGY KENTUCKY, INC.
12/21/22	Deborah L Gates Rocco DAscenzo Duke Energy Kentucky, Inc. hereby submits Staffs 1st Set of Request for Information
12/07/22	COMMISSION STAFF'S FIRST REQUEST FOR INFORMATION TO DUKE ENERGY KENTUCKY, INC.
12/02/22	Minna Sunderman Rocco DAscenzo Motion of Duke Energy Kentucky, Inc. for Leave to File Out-of- Time and Accept Entry of Appearance Instanter
11/22/22	Order Entered: 1. This proceeding is established to investigate the reasonableness of the proposed Agreement. 2. Duke Kentucky's proposed Agreement with Diversey is suspended for five months from November 23, 2022, up to and including April 22, 2023. 3. Duke Kentucky shall, by counsel, enter an appearance in this proceeding within seven days of the date of service of this Order. The entry of appearance shall include the name, address, telephone number, fax number, and electronic mail address of counsel. 4. Unless otherwise ordered by the Commission, the procedures set forth in 807 KAR 5:001, Section 8, related to service and electronic filing of papers shall be followed in this proceeding.5. Pursuant to 807 KAR 5:001, Section 8(9), within seven days of service of this Order, Duke Kentucky shall file by electronic means a written statement that it waives any right to service of Commission Orders by United States mail and that it or its authorized agent possess the facilities to receive electronic submissions. 6. Unless a party granted leave to intervene states its objection to the use of electronic filing procedures and the service of all papers, including Orders of the Commission, by electronic means; and b. Within seven days of the date of service of an Order of the Commission, granting intervention, file with the Commission a written statement.
10/24/22	Duke Kentucky Contract Filing

Total Number of Cases: 1